

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) No.77/2021

CrIM No.220/2021

RAJEEV MALHOTRA

...Petitioner/Applicant(s)

Through :- Mr. Sachin Gupta, Advocate

V/s

MOHAMMAD ISHAQ CHOWDHARY

.....Respondent (s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
05-03-2021

The present petition has been filed for seeking quashment of complaint titled "*Mohammad Ishaq Chowdhary versus Rajeev Malhotra*" on the ground that the liability, if any, is civil in nature and the civil dispute has been camouflaged as a criminal dispute. It is further contended that without arraying the company as party, the complaint has been filed and the process has been issued against the petitioner.

Notice in main petition as well in CrIM.

In the meanwhile, subject to objections of other-side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the proceedings in the complaint titled "*Mohammad Ishaq Chowdhary versus Rajeev Malhotra*" shall stay.

List on 19th April, 2021.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
05-03-2021
Shameem H.