

Serial No. 216  
After Notice  
Cause List.

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

....  
CRM(M) no. 77/2021

Rajeev Malhotra

..... Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Arjun Sharma, Advocate

**Versus**

Mohammad Ishaq Chowdhary

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Showkat Ali Khan, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE**

ORDER

04.8.2021

Heard learned counsel for the parties and **Reserved.**

Learned counsel for the petitioner has in support of his petition relied upon titled *M/S Pepsi Foods Ltd vs. Special Judicial Magistrate, M/s GHCL Employees Stock Option Trust vs. M/s India Infoline Limited, Shiv Kumar jatia vs. State of NCT of Delhi and G. Sagar Suri vs. State of UP* whereas, learned counsel for the respondent relied upon on judgement titled *Archana Rana vs. State of Uttar Pradesh and another ( 2021 0 Supreme (SC) 113)*.

**(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)**  
**Judge**

**Srinagar**

04.8.2021

*Imtiyaz*